Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **HUISEN GROUP**

## 

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2127)

## UPDATE ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO WINDING UP PETITION AGAINST THE COMPANY

References are made to the announcements of Huisen Household International Group Limited (the "Company") dated 11 July 2023, 2 August 2023 and 5 September 2023 (collectively, the "Announcements") in relation to the Petition against the Company. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcements.

## APPLICATION FOR VALIDATION ORDER

The Board wishes to announce that the Company has filed a summons on 25 September 2023 for the application of validation order (the "Summons for Validation Order") that any transfer of the Company's shares shall not be void by virtue of section 182 of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The Summons for Validation Order will be heard before the Court at 9:30 a.m. on 11 October 2023.

The Company will keep its shareholders and investors informed of any significant development of the Petition and will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate.

Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board **Huisen Household International Group Limited Zeng Ming** *Chairman* 

Hong Kong, 27 September 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Zeng Ming, Ms. Zeng Minglan and Mr. Wu Runlu; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Suen To Wai, Ms. Zhang Lingling and Mr. Feng Zhaowei.